(b) The commission shall cause a certified copy of all such orders to be published and a copy mailed to the parties in interest that appeared before the commission.

(6) The provisions of this act shall relate to any order of the commission made since November 1, 1932.

(7) Any person, acting either personally or through an agent, or as agent of another, who violates any provision of this section or who violates or refuses or fails to obey any order or regulation made under this section, shall be punished as provided in subsections (2) and (3) of section 99.29.

(8) The provisions of subsections (1) to (7) shall be independent of each other and if the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held unconstitutional, the remainder of said sections and the applications of such provisions to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby. The legislature declares that it would have passed subsection (1) to (7) and each subsection, sentence, clause, and phrase thereof irrespective of the fact that any one or more other subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases be declared invalid.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 6, 1933.

No. 435, A.]

[Published April 8, 1933.

CHAPTER 65.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 59.81 of the statutes, relating to county orders, receipt and certificates of indebtedness.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 59.81 of the statutes is amended to read: (59.81) (1) When any claim is allowed by any county board, either in whole or in part, said board shall direct an order to be drawn upon the county treasurer in favor of the claimant for the amount so allowed, but no order except for the per diem and mileage of the members of said board shall be drawn in favor of any claimant within five days after the allowance of his claim. Any person whose claim has been allowed in part may receive the order drawn for the part so allowed without prejudice to his right to appeal as to the part disallowed. But no county board shall issue a greater amount of orders, scrip and certificates of indebtedness than the amount of the county taxes levied in such county for such year * * * . The county board may authorize the issuance of orders, scrip or certificates of indebtedness at a rate of interest specified thereon, but not to exceed six per cent per annum; except that such orders, scrip and certificates of indebtedness shall bear no interest if paid and payable within one month from date of issuance, and shall bear no interest after date of publication of redemption notice as hercafter provided. The county treasurer may give notice that the county will redeem certain outstanding orders, scrip or certificates by publication in any newspaper published in the county. Such publication shall specify the particular orders, scrip or certificates, or series thereof then redeemable.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 6, 1933.

No. 722, A.]

[Published April 8, 1933.

CHAPTER 66.

AN ACT relating to the extension of the date for the payment of taxes by the local treasurers to the county treasurer.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. When either the settlement with or payment to the county treasurer provided by subsections (1) and (3) of section 70.68 and subsection (1) of section 74.15 has been made prior to the taking effect of chapter 42, laws of 1933, the provisions of said chapter shall not apply except that the county treasurer shall charge no interest on delinquent 1932 taxes which are paid to him on or before April 10, 1933.

SECTION 2. Where no settlement or return is made by the town, city or village treasurer with the county treasurer prior to the expiration of the term of office of such town, city or village treasurer, such treasurer shall continue to hold office to and including April 10, 1933, and his successor shall not qualify until April 11, 1933.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 7, 1933.